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GAME AT A GLANCE

 RV/RV

DATE OPPONENT (TV) TIME (ET)/RES

Nov. 9 Evansville (ESPN+) W, 65-43

Nov. 13 Georgia (ESPN+) W, 73-68

Nov. 16 Alabama A&M (ESPN+) W, 89-66

Nov. 18 Presbyterian (ESPN+) W, 79-45

Nov. 22 vs. (14) Illinois^ (ESPNEWS)  W, 71-51

Nov. 23 vs. (12) Arkansas^ (ESPN2)      9:30 p.m.

Nov. 27 Monmouth (ESPN+)                          2 p.m.

Dec. 1 at Miami (OH) 7 p.m.

Dec. 5 Bryant (ESPN+) 7 p.m.

Dec. 11 at Xavier (FS1) 8:30 p.m.

Dec. 14 Florida A&M (ESPN+) 7 p.m.

Dec. 18 Texas Southern (ESPN+) 12 p.m.

Dec. 21 Tennessee Tech (ESPN+) 7 p.m.

Dec. 28 at Houston* (ESPN2) 8 p.m.

Jan. 1 Tulane* (ESPN+) 7 p.m.

Jan. 6 SMU* (ESPN2/U) 9 p.m.

Jan. 9 at Memphis* (ABC) 3:30 p.m.

Jan. 12 East Carolina* (ESPN+) 7 p.m.

Jan. 16 at Wichita State* (ESPN/U) 1 p.m.

Jan. 20 Tulsa* (ESPNU) 9 p.m.

Jan. 25 at Temple* (ESPNU) 7 p.m.

Jan. 30 at East Carolina* (ESPNU) TBA

Feb. 3 Memphis* (ESPN2) 7 p.m.

Feb. 6 Houston* (ESPN2) 6 p.m.

Feb. 9 at South Florida* (ESPN+) 7 p.m.

Feb. 12 at Tulsa* (ESPN+) TBA

Feb. 17 Wichita State* (ESPN/2) TBA

Feb. 20 Temple* (ESPN2/U)  2 p.m.

Feb. 23 at UCF* (ESPNU) 9 p.m.

Feb. 26 South Florida* (ESPN+) TBA

March 3 at SMU* (ESPN2/U) TBA

March 10-13 AAC Tourney (Fort Worth, Texas) TBA

All times ET. Home games in BOLD, played at Fifth Third 
Arena. *American Athletic Conference game 

^Hall of Fame Classic (Kansas City)

2021-22 SCHEDULE / RESULTS

2 0 2 1 - 2 2  M E N ’ S  B A S K E T B A L L  G A M E  N O T E S

2 NATIONAL TITLES | 6 FINAL FOURS | 8 ELITE EIGHTS | 10 SWEET SIXTEENS | 33 NCAA TOURNAMENTS | 41 CONFERENCE TITLES

THE RUNDOWN
The Bearcats mowed down No. 14 Illinois for their first ranked win since No. 21 Houston on Feb. 1, 2020 and 
highest one since also taking down No. 11 Houston in the 2019 AAC Championship game. UC erased a 23-8 
deficit to outscore Illinois 63-28 over the final 32 minutes. It earned its largest margin-of-victory against 
a ranked foe since March 5, 2011 against No. 17 Georgetown (69-47). UC also held Illinois to their fewest 
points since Jan. 19, 2017. 

Mike Saunders Jr.’s career-high 20 points off the bench paved the way, including a team-high 11 at the break.  
It was his fourth-career double-figure scoring game, all since Feb. 28. Jeremiah Davenport’s 19 points gave 
him a fifth-straight double-figure scoring game to begin the season. Cincinnati has led at the half and out-
rebounded its opponent in every game this season. The Bearcats are also 83.6 percent at the line the last 
three games after going 56.8 percent the first two.

UC is seeking consecutive ranked wins for the first time since 2017-18 (March 4 vs. #11 Wichita State 
and March 11 vs. #21 Houston). Wes Miller also became the first of UC’s 28 all-time head coaches to start 
his tenure 5-0. Cincinnati remains the only team nationally to be undefeated in football (11-0) and men’s 
basketball.

TV: ESPNEWS

• Play-by-Play ...................................................... Mark Neely

• Analyst ...............................................................Mark Adams

• Online: WatchESPN.com Mobile App: WatchESPN

RADIO: BEARCATS SPORTS NETWORK

• Play-by-Play ............................................................. Dan Hoard

• Analyst .................................................................... Terry Nelson

• Local: 700 WLW AM

• App: The Varsity Network: “Search Cincinnati”

Primary Contact ......................................................David Cohen

Phone (C): ...................................................  817-739-6585

Email: .................................................. David.Cohen@uc.edu

Twitter .......................................................... @DavidECohen_

Web: .................................................................GoBEARCATS.com 

ON THE AIR

ATHLETICS COMMUNICATIONS

CINCINNATI BEARCATS
Head Coach Wes Miller

Record at Cincinnati 5-0 (First Year)

Overall Record 190-135 (11th Year)

ARKANSAS RAZORBACKS
Head Coach Eric Musselman

Record at School 49-19 (3rd Year)

Overall Record 159-53 (6th Year)

GAME INFORMATION
Facility T-Mobile Center

Capacity 18,972

TV ESPN2

Radio 700 WLW AM 

Online The Varsity Network/TuneIn

Series Record Cincinnati leads 3-1

Home/Away/Neutral 1-0/1-0/1-1

Last Meeting Jan. 18, 1997 (W, 92-57)

TUESDAY, NOV. 23, 2021 • 8:30 PM CT

VSCINCINNATI
5-0 • 0-0 AAC

(12) ARKANSAS
4-0, 0-0 SEC

GAME AT A GLANCE

PROBABLE STARTERS

Abdul Ado
2.6 ppg | 3.4 rpg

6-11 | 255 | Gr.
Lagos, Nigeria

Mika Adams-Woods
7.2 ppg | 3.0 rpg

6-3 | 185 | Jr.
Syracuse, N.Y.

David DeJulius
10.4 ppg | 3.0 rpg

6-0 | 190 | Sr.
Detroit, Mich.

John Newman III
5.6 ppg | 3.4 rpg

6-5 | 205 | Sr.
Greensboro, N.C.

Jeremiah Davenport
13.8 ppg | 5.2 rpg

6-7 | 210 | Jr.
Cincinnati, Ohio

2415500 23

CINCINNATI TRADITION
Cincinnati, ranked the No. 9 basketball program all-time by CBS’ Matt Norlander in 2019, boasts 1,848 all-time wins, good 
for No. 12 nationally. The Bearcats have produced 32 All-Americans (last: Jarron Cumberland in 2019), 86 All-Conference 
selections, 57 NBA Draft picks (last: Jacob Evans III in 2018) and 54 members of the 1,000-Point Club. The program has 
spent 434 weeks Ranked in the AP Top 25, 212 in the Top 10 and 45 at No. 1. Jack Twyman and Oscar Robertson are both 
members of the Basketball Hall of Fame, with Robertson earning a spot on the NBA’s 75th-Anniversary Team this fall.
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MIKA Adams-Woods MY-ka
Abdul ADO Ah-doo
Ody OGUAMA Oh-Guam-a
Viktor LAKHIN LOCK-in
Hayden KOVAL Koh-Val (rhymes with gal)

PRONUNCIATION

By State/Country
Alabama (1) A.J. McGinnis
England (1) Rob Banks
Indiana (1) Mike Saunders Jr.
Kansas (1) Jarrett Hensley
Mali (1) Mamoudou Diarra
Michigan (1) David DeJulius
Minnesota (1) Mason Madsen
New York (1) Mika Adams-Woods
North Carolina (2) John Newman III, Ody Oguama
Ohio  (3) C.J. Anthony, Jeremiah Davenport, Sam 
Martin
Russia  (1) Viktor Lakhin
Texas (1) Hayden Koval

By Class
Freshmen (2) C.J. Anthony, Viktor Lakhin
Sophomore (5)  A.J. McGinnis, Mike Saunders Jr.,  
  Jarrett Hensley, Mason Madsen
Juniors (4) Mika Adams-Woods, Jeremiah Davenport,  
  Ody Oguama, Rob Banks
Seniors (5)  Abdul Ado, David DeJulius, John Newman  
  III, Hayden Koval, Sam Martin

ROSTER INFORMATION

2021-22 CINCINNATI NUMERICAL ROSTER

GENERAL INFORMATION
Location Cincinnati, OH 45221
Founded 1819
Enrollment 46,798
Nickname  Bearcats
Colors Red (PMS: 186) and Black
Arena (Capacity)  Fifth Third Arena (12,012)
Affiliation  NCAA Division I
Conference  American Athletic Conference
President  Neville Pinto
Director of Athletics  John Cunningham
Faculty Representative Brian Hatch
Department of Athletics Phone  (513) 556-4603
Athletics Ticket Office Phone  (877) CATS-TIX

ATHLETIC COMMUNICATIONS
Primary Basketball Contact David Cohen
Office/Cell Phone (513) 556-5182/(817) 739-6585)
Email Address david.cohen@uc.edu
Associate AD/Communications Zach Stipe
Office/Cell Phone (513) 556-5186/513-497-3132
Email stipezd@ucmail.uc.edu

TEAM INFORMATION
2020-21 Record 12-11
AAC Record (Finish) 8-6 (Fifth)
Starters returning/lost  3/2
Letterwinners returning/lost  9/5
Newcomers  7
Pct. points returning  51.4 percent (815 of 1,585)
Pct. rebounds returning  40.3 percent (336 of 833)
Pct. assists returning  64.4 percent (215 of 334)

CINCINNATI QUICK FACTS

No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl. Hometown/Previous School
00 Abdul Ado F 6-11 255 Gr. Lagos, Nigeria/Mississippi State
2 A.J. McGinnis G 6-3 180 So. Huntsville, Ala./UNC Greensboro
3 Mike Saunders Jr. G 6-0 185 So. Indianapolis, Ind./Wasatch Academy (Utah)
5 David DeJulius G 6-0 190 Sr. Detroit, Mich./Michigan
11 C.J. Anthony G 6-0 195 Fr. Columbus, Ohio/Putnam Science Academy (Conn.)
15 John Newman III W 6-5 205 Sr. Greensboro, N.C./Clemson
23 Mika Adams-Woods G 6-3 185 Jr. Syracuse, N.Y./New Hampton School (N.H.)
24 Jeremiah Davenport G 6-7 210 Jr. Cincinnati, Ohio/Hargrave Military Academy (Va.)
25 Hayden Koval C 7-1 225 Gr. Prosper, Texas/UNC Greensboro
30 Viktor Lakhin F 6-11 245 RFr. Anapa, Russia/CSKA-2
31 Sam Martin G 5-10 175 Gr. Cincinnati, Ohio/Summit Country Day
32 Jarrett Hensley F 6-8 220 So. Merriam, Kan./UNC Greensboro
33 Ody Oguama F 6-9 225 Jr. Raleigh, N.C./Wake Forest
43 Rob Banks F 6-5 210 Jr. Bracknell, England/Gould Academy (Maine)
45 Mason Madsen G 6-4 200 So. Rochester, Minn./Mayo Senior HS

Coaching Staff
Head Coach: Wes Miller (first season)
Assistant Coach: Mike Roberts (first season)
Assistant Coach: Chad Dollar (first season)
Assistant Coach: Andre Morgan (first season)

Chief of Staff: Chris LePore (first season)
Director of Player Development: DerMarr Johnson (first season)
Associate AD, Sports Performance: Mike Rehfeldt (first season)
Director of Operations: Jake Thelen (first season)
Video Coordinator: Kevin Anzenberger (first season)
Administrative Assistant: Matt Miller (first season)
Special Asssitant to the Head Coach: C.B. McGrath (first season)
Graduate Assistants: Kyle Washington, Jaylen Stowe, Jordan McKenzie
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SCOUTING THE OPPONENT

ARKANSAS SERIES HISTORY 
 » UC leads the all-time series, 3-1, with the 

last meeting coming in a 35-point home win 
on Jan. 18, 1997.

 » The teams’ three previous meetings 
featured legendary head coaches Nolan 
Richardson and Bob Huggins squaring off.

 » Freshman forward Lawson Blake came 
from the same prep school (Link Year Prep) 
as Bearcats Hayden Koval, Jarrett Hensley 
and A.J. McGinnis.

COMPARISON
Offense

Arkansas Team   UC
81.3  PPG   75.4
45.6  FG%   44.3
34.0   3FG%   31.5
73.9  FT%   73.5
38.5   RPG   40.4
16.5  APG   15.6
10.3  TOs PG   9.6

COMPARISON
Defense

Arkansas Team   UC
68.5  PPG   54.6
41.7  FG%   33.7
38.0  3FG%   25.3
67.9   RPG   32.4
14.5  APG   10.2
15.0   TOs PG   14.2
4.0  Blocks PG  6.0
8.0   Steals PG  7.4

LAST TIME OUT

KANSAS CITY -- The University of Cincinnati men’s 
basketball team turned an early 15-point deficit into a 
stunning, 71-51 statement win over No. 14 Illinois in the 
semifinals of the Hall of Fame Classic on Monday night.

Cincinnati earned its highest-ranked win since defeating 
No. 11 Houston, 69-57, in the 2019 AAC Championship 
game. Wes Miller also became the first UC coach to win 
his first five games at the school. Only Anthony Chez 
(1902) and Tay Baker (1965) had won their first four out of 
the program’s 28 all-time head coaches.

It was also UC’s largest margin of victory over a ranked 
team since a 69-47 dismantling of No. 17 Georgetown on 
March 5, 2011.

“”I’m excited for our guys and our program,” Miller said. 
“It was our first time on a national stage, and I thought 
our guys performed well. I didn’t like how we started the 
game in terms of our offensive execution and what we 
believe in defensively. After the first eight minutes or 
so, our team really started trying to guard the right way. 
That’s something we’re trying to build our program on, 
and I thought we did a nice job against a real good team. 
We held a top-15 team to under 30 percent from the field 
and 14 percent from deep.”

Kofi Cockburn, arguably the nation’s top player, had 12 
points in the first eight minutes as Illinois built a 23-8 
lead. UC pulled within 24-17 at the 7:25 mark, making five 
of seven field goals in the process. The Illini also went 
the next 6:44 until their next field goal, as the Bearcats 
pulled within 26-22 before that dunk at 5:12. 

Viktor Lakhin’s put-back dunk off his own miss gave Cin-
cinnati its first lead of the night, 30-29, at the 2:04 mark.

Saunders had a team-high 11 points at the break, as UC 
led 34-31, and finished with a career-high 20. He had 19 
against Memphis last season as a freshman.

Jeremiah Davenport poured in eight of the Bearcats’ first 
12 second-half points, including a three at the top of the 
key from Abdul Ado, that forced an Illini timeout at 16:54, 
trailing 46-35.

Illinois had a 9:48 field-goal drought as UC built a 17-1 
run during that time. It was ended by a Cockburn layup 
but answered by one from DeJulius on the succeeding 
possession for a 58-38 lead at 8:29. 

Cincinnati will take on the winner of Arkansas and Kansas 
State at 8:30 p.m. Tuesday night for the championship.

ALL-TIME RESULTS 
Date Site Result
3/15/1958 Lawrence, Kan. W, 97-62
12/29/1994 Honolulu, Hawaii L, 75-84
12/9/1995 Fayetteville, Ark. W, 82-67
1/18/1997 Cincinnati, Ohio W, 92-57
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Wes Miller was named the 28th University of Cincinnati 
men’s basketball head coach on April 14, 2021.

Miller comes to UC after a decade as the head coach at UNC 
Greensboro.
 
Regarded as one of the top young coaches in college 
basketball, Miller built the Spartans into perennial champi-
onship and NCAA Tournament contenders, was named as 
ESPN.com’s No. 1 Coach Under 40 in May 2020 and also 
was tabbed for The Athletic’s 40 Under 40 list a year ago. 
His 185-career wins coming into the 2021-22 season also 
put him in the national lead for coaches under 40, ahead of 
LSU’s Will Wade (177) and New Mexico’s Richard Pitino (159).
 
“I am incredibly excited to welcome Wes into the Bearcats 
family,” Cunningham said. “He is an extremely dynamic 
coach and mentor who impressed me with his drive, focus 
and attention to detail. He’s a proven winner as a head coach 
and was able to rebuild a program and lead a remarkable 
turnaround at UNCG over the last decade. We cast a very 
wide net in this search and Wes emerged as the right coach 
to lead the Bearcats into the future.”
 
“I’m absolutely thrilled to be the head coach at the University 
of Cincinnati,” Miller said. “I’m thankful for President Pinto 
and (AD) John Cunningham for bringing me into the Bearcats 
family.  I am honored to lead such a storied program and 
excited to get to work.  I also can’t thank UNCG enough 
because I wouldn’t be here without my players and athletic 
director Kim Record. This last decade coaching the Spartans 
has been extremely rewarding.”
 
Miller’s collegiate head coach and mentor Roy Williams had 
high praise for his former player.
 
“Wes Miller is one of the most outstanding young coaches 
in our game and what he did at UNC- Greensboro makes 
me believe he is THE most outstanding,” Williams said. “As 
a player at North Carolina he came closer to reaching his 
full potential than any player I’ve ever coached. His energy, 
his determination, his intelligence and his care for young 
people convinces me that he will continue at that level. I am 
so happy for him and the University of Cincinnati Basketball 
program and I look forward to being in the stands!”

AT UNCG
• The Spartans all-time winningest head coach, Miller totaled 
185 wins in 10 seasons with four Southern Conference Reg-
ular-Season Championships. Over the last five years, UNCG 
has five-straight 20-win seasons, two NCAA Tournament 
appearances, two NIT appearances, two Southern Confer-
ence Tournament Championships,125 wins and 70-20 record 
in conference play.

• UNCG won 21 games during the 2020-21 season along with 
the SoCon regular season and tournament championship 
and earned its second NCAA Tournament appearance in four 
years.
• The Spartans won 20 or more games in each of the last five 
seasons, including a program record 29 in 2018-19. Miller 
led UNCG to NCAA Tournament appearances in 2017-18 and 
2020-21. 
 
AS AN ASSISTANT COACH
• Miller, who also spent the 2010-11 season as an assistant 
coach at UNCG, also spent two seasons as an assistant 
coach at Elon and High Point. Miller also ran his own basket-
ball camps in Charlotte and Greensboro for two summers.
 
PLAYING DAYS
• In three seasons as a player at North Carolina under Coach 
Williams, Miller helped the Tar Heels to the national champi-
onship in 2005, two Atlantic Coast Conference regular-sea-
son championships and one ACC Tournament title. 
• He was team captain as a senior in 2006-07, leading UNC 
to 31 wins and the NCAA Elite 8 as well as the ACC regu-
lar-season and tournament titles, and a final No. 3 national 
ranking.
• A fan favorite at UNC, Miller authored a book entitled The 
Road to Blue Heaven, which was published as a diary of his 
experiences as a North Carolina basketball player. 
• In addition to his success on the floor, Miller excelled off 
the court, earning ACC Academic Honor Roll recognition 
and the UNC Athletic Director’s Scholar Athlete-Award. He 
earned his degree in political science from North Carolina in 
2007.
• Upon his graduation from North Carolina, Miller played one 
season of professional basketball for the London Capitals of 
the British Basketball League, where he averaged 19.6 points 
per game to rank eighth in the league.
• Miller was a prep standout at the New Hampton School in 
New Hampshire. He earned a scholarship to James Madison 
University, where he played one season before transferring 
to North Carolina to become a walk-on for Coach Williams’ 
squad.

THE MILLER FILE 

 » Hometown: Greensboro, 
N.C.
 » Alma Mater: North Carolina, 
2007

 
COACHING EXPERIENCE 

 » 2008-09: Elon   
Assistant Coach
 » 2009-10: High Point  
Assistant Coach
 » 2010-11: UNC Greensboro 
Assistant Coach
 » 2011: UNC Greensboro 
Interim Head Coach
 » 2011-21: UNC Greensboro  
Head Coach
 » 2021-Present  
Head Coach, Cincinnati 
 
PLAYING EXPERIENCE 

 » 2002-03 
James Madison
 » 2004-07   
North Carolina
 » 2007-08   
London Capitals (BBL) 

 » Member of North Carolina’s 
2004-05 National Champi-
onship Team

CINCINNATI HEAD COACH WES MILLER

MILLER’S YEARLY COACHING RECORD

SEASON SCHOOL (CONF.) OVERALL LEAGUE (FINISH) LEAGUE TOURNAMENT (RECORD) POSTSEASON
2011-12 UNC Greensboro (SoCon) 11-11 10-8 (First, North) Semifinals 
2012-13 UNC Greensboro (SoCon) 9-22 6-12 (Sixth, North) Quarterfinals 
2013-14 UNC Greensboro (SoCon) 14-18 7-9 (Sixth) First Round 
2014-15 UNC Greensboro (SoCon) 11-22 6-12 (Ninth) Quarterfinals 
2015-16 UNC Greensboro (SoCon) 15-19 10-8 (Sixth) Quarterfinals CBI Quarterfinals
2016-17 UNC Greensboro (SoCon) 25-10 14-4 (First) Runner-Up NIT First Round
2017-18 UNC Greensboro (SoCon) 27-8 15-3 (First) Champion NCAA First Round
2018-19 UNC Greensboro (SoCon) 29-7 15-3 (Second) Runner-Up NIT Second Round
2019-20 UNC Greensboro (SoCon) 23-9 13-5 (Third) Quarterfinals 
2020-21 UNC Greensboro (SoCon) 21-9 13-5 (First) Championship NCAA First Round
2021-22 Cincinnati (AAC) 5-0 --- --- ---
Head Coaching Totals 190-135 109-69  
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TEAM INFORMATION

RADIO/TELEVISION CHART

WES MILLER
Head Coach
First Season

ANDRE MORGAN
Assistant Coach

First Season

00
ABDUL ADO

F • 6-11 • 255 • GR 
Lagos, Nigeria

23
MIKA ADAMS-WOODS

G • 6-3 • 185 • JR 
Syracuse, N.Y.

33
ODY OGUAMA
F • 6-9 • 225 • JR 

Raleigh, N.C.

2
A.J. MCGINNIS
G • 6-3 • 180 • SO 

Huntsville, Al.

24
JEREMIAH DAVENPORT

C • 6-7 • 210 • GR 
Cincinnati, Ohio

43
ROB BANKS 

F • 6-5 • 210 • JR 
Bracknell, England

3
MIKE SAUNDERS JR.

G • 6-0 • 185 • SO 
Indianapolis, Ind.

25
HAYDEN KOVAL

C • 7-1 • 225 • GR 
Prosper, Texas

45
MASON MADSEN

G • 6-4 • 200 • SO 
Rochester, Minn.

5
DAVID DEJUILUS

G • 6-0 • 190 • SR 
Detroit, Michigan

30
VIKTOR LAKHIN
F • 6-11 • 245 • RFR9 

Anapa, Russia

MIKE ROBERTS
Assistant Coach

First Season

CHAD DOLLAR
Assistant Coach

First Season

11
C.J. ANTHONY
G • 6-0 • 195 • FR 
Columbus, Ohio

31
SAM MARTIN 
G • 5-10 • 175 • GR 
Cincinnati, Ohio

15
JOHN NEWMAN III
G • 6-5 • 205 • SR 
Greensboro, NC

32
JARRETT HENSLEY
F • 6-8 • 220 • SO 
Merriam, Kansas
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OPPONENT RESULT OFF TO IN PAINT 2ND CHANCE FAST BREAK BENCH
Evansville W, 65-43 17/5 32/10 7/0 13/1 36/14
Georgia W, 73-68 19/9 48/38 14/5 14/2 28/12
Alabama A&M W, 89-66 21/19 28/28 17/20 14/10 40/11
Presbyterian W, 79-45 26/7 38/18 11/6 19/3 42/11
Illinois W, 71-51 13/12 28/22 16/8 10/0 33/18

SCORING FORMAT: CINCINNATI/OPPONENT 

SPECIALTY STATISTICS
  2021-22
Overall  5-0
Home games  4-0
Away games  0-0
Neutral site games  1-0
Conference games  0-0
vs. Top 25 teams  1-0
Overtime games  0-0
Lead at halftime  5-0
Trail at halftime  0-0
Tied at halftime  0-0
Lead with 10:00 left  5-0
Trail with 10:00 left  0-0
Tied with 10:00 left  0-0
Lead with 5:00 left  5-0
Trail with 5:00 left  0-0
Tied with 5:00 left  0-0
Lead with 2:00 left  5-0
Trail with 2:00 left  0-0
Tied with 2:00 left  0-0
Shoot better FG%  4-0
Shoot worse FG%  1-0
Shoot 50%-plus  0-0
Shoot below 50%  5-0
Opponent shoots 50%-plus  0-0
Opponent shoots below 50%  5-0
Opponent shoots below 40%  4-0
Make 7 or fewer 3FGs  4-0
Make 8 or more 3FGs  1-0
Shoot more FTs than opponent  3-0
Opponent shoots more FTs  2-0
Outrebounds opponent  5-0
Opponent outrebounds UC  0-0
Same number of rebounds  0-0
Fewer turnovers than opponent   4-0
More turnovers than opponent  0-0
Commits same turnovers as opponent  1-0
Commits 12 or fewer turnovers  5-0
Outscores opponent bench  5-0
1-3 point games  0-0
4-5 point games  1-0
6-10 point games  0-0
11-19 point games  0-0
20-plus point games  4-0
Scores 59 or fewer points  0-0
Scores 60-69 points  1-0
Scores 70-79 points  3-0
Scores 80 or more points  1-0
Holds opponent to 50 or fewer points  2-0
Holds opponent to 51-60 points  1-0
Holds opponent to 61-70 points  2-0
Opponent scores 70-79 points  0-0
Opponent scores 80-plus points  0-0
November  5-0
December  0-0
January  0-0
February  0-0
March  0-0
Monday  1-0
Tuesday  2-0
Wednesday  0-0
Thursday  1-0
Friday  0-0
Saturday  1-0
Sunday  0-0
After a win  4-0
After a loss  0-0

UC’S RECORD WHEN
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2021-22 BOX SCORES

F

F

G

G

G

NO. Name Min

FG 3P FT Rebounds Fouls
TP AS TO ST

Blocks
+/-

M-A M-A M-A OR DR TOT PF FD BS BA

10 Evan Kuhlman 32:01 4-12 3-9 0-0 0 6 6 1 2 11 1 1 0 0 0 -14

31 Iyen Enaruna 13:40 0-5 0-2 0-0 0 0 0 3 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 -5

3 Jawaun Newton 22:30 2-4 0-2 1-2 1 4 5 4 2 5 1 2 1 0 0 -6

5 Shamar Givance 30:10 2-9 0-2 3-7 0 4 4 1 6 7 5 3 1 0 1 -8

30 Noah Frederking 32:26 2-5 2-3 0-0 1 7 8 1 1 6 0 1 2 0 1 -9

13 Blaise Beauchamp 24:38 3-10 1-6 4-5 0 4 4 1 5 11 0 1 0 1 0 -23

34 Antoine Smith Jr. 28:37 1-4 1-2 0-0 0 2 2 3 0 3 0 2 0 0 1 -13

24 Preston Phillips 09:26 0-5 0-0 0-0 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 -17

00 Gage Bobe 05:13 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 -10

2 Blake Sisley 01:19 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -5

Team 1 1 2 0 3

Totals 14-54 7-26 8-14 6 28 34 14 17 43 8 15 5 1 6 -22

Technical Fouls::NONE

Shooting By Period

1st FG% 7-27 25.9%

3PT% 4-14 28.6%

FT% 4-6 66.7%

2nd FG% 7-27 25.9%

3PT% 3-12 25.0%

FT% 4-8 50%

GM FG% 14-54 25.9%

3PT% 7-26 26.9%

FT% 8-14 57.1%

Dead Ball Rebounds: 5, 0

F

G

G

G

G

NO. Name Min

FG 3P FT Rebounds Fouls
TP AS TO ST

Blocks
+/-

M-A M-A M-A OR DR TOT PF FD BS BA

00 Abdul Ado 11:08 0-2 0-0 1-2 1 0 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 4

5 David DeJulius 24:38 4-9 0-2 1-2 0 7 7 3 3 9 7 2 1 0 0 5

15 John Newman III 23:58 2-6 0-1 0-0 0 1 1 3 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 16

23 Mika Adams-Woods 26:58 1-4 0-2 2-2 0 1 1 2 1 4 4 0 1 0 1 7

24 Jeremiah Davenport 24:15 3-8 3-8 2-2 1 7 8 0 3 11 0 2 0 1 0 24

33 Ody Oguama 15:48 3-5 0-0 1-2 3 0 3 0 1 7 0 1 0 1 0 3

3 Mike Saunders Jr. 17:24 3-5 0-0 0-3 0 1 1 4 2 6 2 1 1 0 0 12

30 Viktor Lakhin 15:32 3-4 0-1 1-4 1 6 7 1 2 7 0 2 2 1 0 -3

45 Mason Madsen 16:15 3-9 3-8 0-0 0 5 5 0 0 9 1 0 0 1 0 23

25 Hayden Koval 13:17 2-2 0-0 0-0 0 3 3 1 0 4 0 0 0 2 0 16

32 Jarrett Hensley 06:49 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 -1

2 A.J. McGinnis 03:58 1-1 1-1 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 4

Team 0 2 2 0 0

Totals 25-55 7-23 8-17 6 35 41 17 14 65 14 9 5 6 1 22

Technical Fouls::NONE

Shooting By Period

1st FG% 12-27 44.4%

3PT% 5-12 41.7%

FT% 2-8 25%

2nd FG% 13-28 46.4%

3PT% 2-11 18.2%

FT% 6-9 66.7%

GM FG% 25-55 45.5%

3PT% 7-23 30.4%

FT% 8-17 47.1%

Dead Ball Rebounds: 5, 0

Evansville - 43 Record: 0-1

Cincinnati - 65 Record: 1-0

EVA CIN

Biggest lead 3 (1st 13:24) 22 (2nd 0:39)

Best Scoring Run 6(2nd 2:18) 12(1st 4:00)

Lead Changes 3

Times Tied 5

Time with Lead 04:05 30:42

Points from EVA CIN

Turnovers 5 17

Paint 10 32

Second Chance 0 7

Fast Breaks 1 13

Bench 14 36

Period by Period Scoring

1st 2nd TOT

EVA 22 21 43

CIN 31 34 65

Official Basketball Box Score - Final

Evansville at Cincinnati
11/09/21 Fifth Third Arena, Cincinnati, Ohio

Cincinnati vs. Evansville

Game Time: 7:00 PM

Game Duration: 1:57

 

Officials: Sean Casady, Devyn Page, Michael Wallace

CINCINNATI 65, EVANSVILLE 43

F

F

G

G

NO. Name Min

FG 3P FT Rebounds Fouls
TP AS TO ST

Blocks
+/-

M-A M-A M-A OR DR TOT PF FD BS BA

0 Jailyn Ingram 33:23 5-8 1-3 2-2 0 2 2 1 1 13 4 1 1 1 0 -7

23 Braelen Bridges 31:59 11-15 0-0 2-4 4 4 8 2 2 24 0 2 1 0 1 -4

10 Aaron Cook 30:00 3-8 1-1 3-6 0 1 1 3 3 10 10 5 0 0 1 -7

20 Noah Baumann 18:27 3-5 3-4 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 9 1 1 0 0 0 3

3 Kario Oquendo 26:11 0-3 0-0 0-0 0 3 3 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 -5

5 Christian Wright 13:50 1-5 0-1 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 2 2 0 1 2 1 2

11 Jaxon Etter 19:18 1-5 1-2 0-0 0 3 3 4 1 3 1 2 0 0 0 -6

1 Jabri Abdur-Rahim 18:02 1-4 0-2 2-2 0 3 3 2 2 4 0 0 0 2 0 -7

15 Dalen Ridgnal 06:14 1-1 1-1 0-0 0 5 5 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 3

4 Tyron McMillan 02:36 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

Team 1 4 5 0 0

Totals 26-54 7-14 9-14 5 26 31 18 9 68 18 13 3 5 5 -5

Technical Fouls::NONE

Shooting By Period

1st FG% 12-25 48.0%

3PT% 2-5 40.0%

FT% 0-2 0%

2nd FG% 14-29 48.3%

3PT% 5-9 55.6%

FT% 9-12 75%

GM FG% 26-54 48.1%

3PT% 7-14 50.0%

FT% 9-14 64.3%

Dead Ball Rebounds: 4, 1

F

G

G

G

G

NO. Name Min

FG 3P FT Rebounds Fouls
TP AS TO ST

Blocks
+/-

M-A M-A M-A OR DR TOT PF FD BS BA

00 Abdul Ado 15:14 2-2 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 1 0 4 2 2 1 1 0 6

5 David DeJulius 25:35 3-11 1-2 3-5 0 1 1 0 4 10 0 0 1 0 1 -6

15 John Newman III 26:51 4-11 0-3 1-2 4 2 6 1 3 9 0 0 1 0 0 3

23 Mika Adams-Woods 28:20 4-10 1-4 2-2 0 2 2 1 1 11 5 1 0 1 1 9

24 Jeremiah Davenport 26:12 4-8 0-3 3-4 4 3 7 1 4 11 2 1 1 0 1 -2

3 Mike Saunders Jr. 22:17 2-9 0-1 0-2 0 2 2 1 3 4 4 1 2 0 2 5

33 Ody Oguama 12:04 2-4 0-0 1-2 3 2 5 1 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 Viktor Lakhin 14:36 4-6 0-1 1-1 1 1 2 0 1 9 2 0 1 2 0 6

45 Mason Madsen 13:36 2-5 1-3 2-2 0 3 3 3 1 7 0 2 1 0 0 3

25 Hayden Koval 11:54 1-3 1-2 0-0 2 5 7 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0

32 Jarrett Hensley 03:21 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Team 2 1 3 0 0

Totals 28-70 4-20 13-20 17 23 40 9 18 73 15 7 8 5 5 5

Technical Fouls::NONE

Shooting By Period

1st FG% 15-37 40.5%

3PT% 2-10 20.0%

FT% 3-5 60%

2nd FG% 13-33 39.4%

3PT% 2-10 20.0%

FT% 10-15 66.7%

GM FG% 28-70 40.0%

3PT% 4-20 20.0%

FT% 13-20 65.0%

Dead Ball Rebounds: 5, 1

Georgia - 68 Record: 1-1

Cincinnati - 73 Record: 2-0

UGA CIN

Biggest lead 9 (1st 15:33) 16 (2nd 12:52)

Best Scoring Run 9(1st 15:33) 17(1st 3:11)

Lead Changes 1

Times Tied 1

Time with Lead 12:36 25:58

Points from UGA CIN

Turnovers 9 19

Paint 38 48

Second Chance 5 14

Fast Breaks 2 14

Bench 12 28

Period by Period Scoring

1st 2nd TOT

UGA 26 42 68

CIN 35 38 73

Official Basketball Box Score - Final

Georgia at Cincinnati
11/13/21 Fifth Third Arena, Cincinnati, Ohio

Cincinnati vs. Georgia

Game Time: 7:00 PM

Game Duration: 1:57

Attendance: 10,672

 

Officials: Terry Wymer, Owen Shortt, Wil Howard

CINCINNATI 73, GEORGIA 68

F

C

G

G

G

NO. Name Min

FG 3P FT Rebounds Fouls
TP AS TO ST

Blocks
+/-

M-A M-A M-A OR DR TOT PF FD BS BA

5 Jalen Johnson 34:04 11-17 0-0 8-9 3 4 7 3 7 30 1 1 1 1 0 -12

34 EJ Williams 26:27 0-5 0-0 3-5 0 3 3 4 4 3 2 2 0 1 1 -13

3 Cameron Tucker 33:52 3-8 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 1 3 6 4 3 1 0 1 -19

10 Garrett Hicks 30:05 3-12 1-5 4-4 1 4 5 2 3 11 3 3 3 0 1 -9

15 Dailin Smith 18:42 2-9 1-2 0-0 1 2 3 5 0 5 0 1 0 0 0 -25

4 Jabiri Smith 13:47 1-3 1-2 0-0 0 2 2 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 -16

24 Eric Lee 28:27 3-5 0-0 2-3 2 4 6 3 3 8 1 0 4 0 0 0

0 DJ Fairley 05:33 0-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 -8

12 Brandon Powell 05:00 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -10

13 Alec Hickman 02:29 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 Abba Lawal 01:34 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 -3

Team 3 2 5 0 0

Totals 23-62 3-10 17-21 10 21 31 21 20 66 11 12 9 2 4 -23

Technical Fouls::NONE

Shooting By Period

1st FG% 12-29 41.4%

3PT% 2-3 66.7%

FT% 6-6 100%

2nd FG% 11-33 33.3%

3PT% 1-7 14.3%

FT% 11-15 73.3%

GM FG% 23-62 37.1%

3PT% 3-10 30.0%

FT% 17-21 81.0%

Dead Ball Rebounds: 4, 1

F

G

G

G

G

NO. Name Min

FG 3P FT Rebounds Fouls
TP AS TO ST

Blocks
+/-

M-A M-A M-A OR DR TOT PF FD BS BA

00 Abdul Ado 15:08 0-1 0-0 0-0 1 5 6 4 1 0 2 0 0 1 1 -2

5 David DeJulius 20:39 8-14 3-8 2-2 0 1 1 0 1 21 0 2 0 0 0 13

15 John Newman III 25:37 2-8 0-2 4-6 2 3 5 3 5 8 5 3 2 0 1 22

23 Mika Adams-Woods 25:05 2-5 2-3 2-2 1 2 3 0 2 8 5 1 0 0 0 16

24 Jeremiah Davenport 23:05 4-8 4-7 0-0 0 1 1 3 0 12 1 1 1 0 0 6

3 Mike Saunders Jr. 20:03 3-4 1-2 7-9 0 3 3 2 6 14 0 2 3 0 0 12

25 Hayden Koval 20:08 2-3 0-0 0-0 2 3 5 1 1 4 2 0 0 1 0 18

45 Mason Madsen 17:08 0-5 0-4 0-0 0 2 2 2 0 0 4 1 0 2 0 7

33 Ody Oguama 16:35 5-6 0-0 3-4 4 4 8 5 3 13 1 1 0 0 0 24

32 Jarrett Hensley 10:59 2-4 0-0 2-2 1 3 4 0 2 6 1 1 0 0 0 -9

2 A.J. McGinnis 03:39 1-3 1-2 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 C.J. Anthony 00:57 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 4

31 Sam Martin 00:57 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

Team 2 0 2 0 0

Totals 29-61 11-28 20-25 13 29 42 20 21 89 22 12 6 4 2 23

Technical Fouls::NONE

Shooting By Period

1st FG% 12-30 40.0%

3PT% 6-13 46.2%

FT% 7-11 63.6%

2nd FG% 17-31 54.8%

3PT% 5-15 33.3%

FT% 13-14 92.9%

GM FG% 29-61 47.5%

3PT% 11-28 39.3%

FT% 20-25 80.0%

Dead Ball Rebounds: 2, 0

Alabama A&M - 66 Record: 1-2

Cincinnati - 89 Record: 3-0

AAM CIN

Biggest lead 0 (1st 20:00) 29 (2nd 5:50)

Best Scoring Run 8(2nd 2:53) 13(2nd 14:50)

Lead Changes 0

Times Tied 1

Time with Lead 00:00 39:14

Points from AAM CIN

Turnovers 19 21

Paint 28 28

Second Chance 20 17

Fast Breaks 10 14

Bench 11 40

Period by Period Scoring

1st 2nd TOT

AAM 32 34 66

CIN 37 52 89

Official Basketball Box Score - Final

Alabama A&M at Cincinnati
11/16/21 Fifth Third Arena, Cincinnati, Ohio

Cincinnati vs. Alabama A&M

Game Time: 7:00 PM

Game Duration: 2:01

Attendance: 9,816

 

Officials: Olandis Poole, Gerald Williams, James Breeding

CINCINNATI 89, ALABAMA A&M 66

F

G

G

G

G

NO. Name Min

FG 3P FT Rebounds Fouls
TP AS TO ST

Blocks
+/-

M-A M-A M-A OR DR TOT PF FD BS BA

4 Winston Hill 27:07 4-12 1-1 2-2 2 2 4 1 3 11 1 2 0 1 3 -30

0 Rayshon Harrison 28:25 6-15 0-5 4-6 0 5 5 1 4 16 0 3 0 0 1 -30

3 Kobe Stewart 19:18 0-3 0-1 0-0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 -14

22 Brandon Younger 17:14 0-3 0-1 0-0 0 4 4 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 -9

23 Trevon Reddish-Rhone 23:36 2-6 0-0 3-4 0 1 1 4 5 7 2 2 0 0 2 -20

2 Kirshon Thrash 13:03 0-2 0-2 0-0 0 2 2 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 -16

13 Terrell Ard, Jr. 12:53 0-3 0-0 0-2 2 1 3 2 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 -4

15 Owen McCormack 22:49 1-4 1-4 4-4 0 2 2 4 2 7 0 4 0 2 0 -18

5 Zeb Graham 07:20 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 -4

1 Marquis Barnett 17:16 1-3 0-1 0-0 1 1 2 2 0 2 1 2 1 1 1 -19

10 James Lovorn 03:23 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 -6

11 Will Ferguson 02:06 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Team 3 1 4 0 1

Totals 15-52 2-15 13-18 9 21 30 17 19 45 4 17 3 4 9 -34

Technical Fouls::NONE

Shooting By Period

1st FG% 8-22 36.4%

3PT% 2-8 25.0%

FT% 2-4 50%

2nd FG% 7-30 23.3%

3PT% 0-7 0.0%

FT% 11-14 78.6%

GM FG% 15-52 28.8%

3PT% 2-15 13.3%

FT% 13-18 72.2%

Dead Ball Rebounds: 3, 1

F

G

G

G

G

NO. Name Min

FG 3P FT Rebounds Fouls
TP AS TO ST

Blocks
+/-

M-A M-A M-A OR DR TOT PF FD BS BA

00 Abdul Ado 13:24 2-3 0-0 0-0 0 3 3 2 0 4 1 4 2 5 0 11

5 David DeJulius 21:21 1-8 0-2 3-3 1 2 3 2 2 5 4 0 0 0 1 19

15 John Newman III 22:46 2-4 1-2 0-0 0 2 2 2 0 5 4 0 1 1 0 22

23 Mika Adams-Woods 25:37 3-9 1-2 0-0 1 5 6 1 0 7 3 0 2 0 3 12

24 Jeremiah Davenport 18:17 6-12 2-6 2-2 0 3 3 4 1 16 0 1 0 0 0 15

3 Mike Saunders Jr. 21:26 3-6 1-2 0-0 0 2 2 4 3 7 2 2 0 0 0 19

33 Ody Oguama 16:07 2-2 0-0 4-5 1 3 4 0 6 8 1 0 1 1 0 14

45 Mason Madsen 18:11 1-5 1-3 0-0 0 1 1 2 1 3 5 0 1 0 0 15

30 Viktor Lakhin 12:47 4-5 0-1 2-2 1 2 3 1 2 10 0 1 1 0 0 7

25 Hayden Koval 15:00 1-3 0-0 3-4 1 1 2 1 2 5 1 0 0 2 0 18

32 Jarrett Hensley 09:35 2-2 1-1 0-0 1 3 4 0 0 5 0 0 1 0 0 12

11 C.J. Anthony 03:23 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 6

31 Sam Martin 02:06 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0

Team 3 3 6 0 0

Totals 29-61 7-19 14-16 9 30 39 19 17 79 21 9 10 9 4 34

Technical Fouls::NONE

Shooting By Period

1st FG% 12-29 41.4%

3PT% 2-8 25.0%

FT% 9-10 90%

2nd FG% 17-32 53.1%

3PT% 5-11 45.5%

FT% 5-6 83.3%

GM FG% 29-61 47.5%

3PT% 7-19 36.8%

FT% 14-16 87.5%

Dead Ball Rebounds: 3, 0

Presbyterian - 45 Record: 2-2

Cincinnati - 79 Record: 4-0

PRE CIN

Biggest lead 2 (1st 19:18) 34 (2nd 2:11)

Best Scoring Run 7(2nd 19:45) 13(1st 7:20)

Lead Changes 5

Times Tied 1

Time with Lead 02:24 36:54

Points from PRE CIN

Turnovers 7 26

Paint 18 38

Second Chance 6 11

Fast Breaks 3 19

Bench 11 42

Period by Period Scoring

1st 2nd TOT

PRE 20 25 45

CIN 35 44 79

Official Basketball Box Score - Final

Presbyterian at Cincinnati
11/18/21 Fifth Third Arena, Cincinnati, Ohio

Cincinnati vs. Presbyterian

Game Time: 7:00 PM

Game Duration: 2:05

Attendance: 9,794

 

Officials: K.B. Burdett, Randy Heimerman, Tony Chiazza

CINCINNATI 79, PRESBYTERIAN 45



2021-22 CINCINNATI MEN’S BASKETBALL @GOBEARCATSMBB

PBCINCINNATI BASKETBALL

2021-22 BOX SCORES

F

F

C

G

G

NO. Name Min

FG 3P FT Rebounds Fouls
TP AS TO ST

Blocks
+/-

M-A M-A M-A OR DR TOT PF FD BS BA

3 Jacob Grandison 15:11 0-3 0-1 1-2 1 1 2 3 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 -7

33 Coleman Hawkins 22:33 1-4 0-2 0-0 1 0 1 4 1 2 1 1 2 1 0 -14

21 Kofi Cockburn 27:39 7-13 0-0 4-4 2 5 7 1 5 18 0 3 1 1 1 -22

1 Trent Frazier 33:12 0-9 0-5 0-0 0 1 1 2 0 0 2 1 1 0 1 -20

5 Andre Curbelo 23:29 4-12 1-4 3-3 0 2 2 3 3 12 5 5 1 0 0 -11

11 Alfonso Plummer 18:59 2-6 2-5 0-0 2 0 2 1 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 -6

4 Omar Payne 05:25 0-1 0-0 1-2 0 1 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 0

20 Da'Monte Williams 27:17 0-2 0-2 2-2 3 7 10 1 3 2 0 1 2 0 0 -13

15 RJ Melendez 05:36 1-2 0-1 0-2 0 3 3 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 3

13 Benjamin Bosmans-
Verdonk 06:03 1-2 0-0 0-0 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1

22 Austin Hutcherson 10:03 0-2 0-1 5-6 2 0 2 0 3 5 0 0 1 1 1 -10

0 Brandin Podziemski 02:47 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 -3

2 Connor Serven 00:53 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

12 Brandon Lieb 00:53 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Team 1 2 3 0 2

Totals 16-57 3-22 16-21 14 22 36 16 18 51 10 14 8 3 5 -20

Technical Fouls:Curbelo 1st1:30

Shooting By Period

1st FG% 11-31 35.5%

3PT% 2-11 18.2%

FT% 7-9 77.8%

2nd FG% 5-26 19.2%

3PT% 1-11 9.1%

FT% 9-12 75%

GM FG% 16-57 28.1%

3PT% 3-22 13.6%

FT% 16-21 76.2%

Dead Ball Rebounds: 5, 0

F

G

G

G

G

NO. Name Min

FG 3P FT Rebounds Fouls
TP AS TO ST

Blocks
+/-

M-A M-A M-A OR DR TOT PF FD BS BA

00 Abdul Ado 18:00 2-2 0-0 0-0 3 2 5 5 0 4 1 2 3 1 0 16

5 David DeJulius 27:28 3-9 1-4 0-0 1 2 3 0 0 7 0 1 2 0 0 12

15 John Newman III 25:18 1-5 0-1 0-0 0 3 3 3 1 2 0 2 0 2 0 14

23 Mika Adams-Woods 29:16 2-11 0-4 2-2 1 2 3 3 1 6 2 2 1 0 1 16

24 Jeremiah Davenport 22:08 5-12 4-8 5-6 3 4 7 0 2 19 0 2 0 0 0 11

3 Mike Saunders Jr. 23:57 5-6 1-1 9-10 0 4 4 2 6 20 0 0 1 0 0 15

33 Ody Oguama 12:19 1-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 3 1 2 2 0 0 1 0 6

30 Viktor Lakhin 15:22 4-7 0-0 1-2 4 4 8 2 4 9 0 0 1 1 2 8

45 Mason Madsen 11:58 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 5

25 Hayden Koval 11:35 0-3 0-3 0-0 0 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 C.J. Anthony 00:53 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1

31 Sam Martin 00:53 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1

32 Jarrett Hensley 00:53 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1

Team 1 3 4 0 1

Totals 24-58 6-21 17-20 13 27 40 19 15 71 6 11 8 5 3 20

Technical Fouls:Saunders Jr. 1st4:11

Shooting By Period

1st FG% 10-27 37.0%

3PT% 3-11 27.3%

FT% 11-12 91.7%

2nd FG% 14-31 45.2%

3PT% 3-10 30.0%

FT% 6-8 75%

GM FG% 24-58 41.4%

3PT% 6-21 28.6%

FT% 17-20 85.0%

Dead Ball Rebounds: 2, 0

Illinois - 51 Record: 2-2

Cincinnati - 71 Record: 5-0

Illini Cincy

Biggest lead 15 (1st 13:33) 23 (2nd 6:51)

Best Scoring Run 10(1st 13:33) 10(2nd 13:37)

Lead Changes 3

Times Tied 1

Time with Lead 16:54 22:02

Points from Illini Cincy

Turnovers 12 13

Paint 22 28

Second Chance 8 16

Fast Breaks 0 10

Bench 18 33

Period by Period Scoring

1st 2nd TOT

Illini 31 20 51

Cincy 34 37 71

Official Basketball Box Score - Final

Illinois at Cincinnati
11/22/21 T-Mobile Center, Kansas City

2021-22 Men's Basketball

Game Time: 5:31 PM

Game Duration: 2:08

 

Officials: Gary Maxwell, Jeb Hartness, Paul Szelc

CINCINNATI 71, ILLINOIS 51



2021-22 Cincinnati Men's Basketball
Combined Team Statistics

All games
Page 1/1

as of Nov 23, 2021

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 5-0 4-0 0-0 1-0
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 5-0 4-0 0-0 1-0

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd OT TOT
Cincinnati 172 205 0 377
Opponents 131 142 0 273

Team Box Score

No. Player
Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds

GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
24 DAVENPORT, Jeremiah 5-5 109:49 22.0 22-48 .458 13-32 .406 12-14 .857 8 18 26 5.2 8 0 3 7 1 2 69 13.8

5 DEJULIUS, David 5-5 116:54 23.4 19-51 .373 5-18 .278 9-12 .750 2 13 15 3.0 5 0 11 5 0 4 52 10.4
3 SAUNDERS JR., Mike 5-0 105:07 21.0 16-30 .533 3-6 .500 16-24 .667 0 12 12 2.4 13 0 8 6 0 7 51 10.2

30 LAKHIN, Viktor 4-0 58:18 14.6 15-22 .682 0-3 .000 5-9 .556 7 13 20 5.0 4 0 2 3 4 5 35 8.8
23 ADAMS-WOODS, Mika 5-5 130:01 26.0 12-39 .308 4-15 .267 8-8 1.000 3 12 15 3.0 7 0 19 4 1 4 36 7.2
33 OGUAMA, Ody 5-0 72:53 14.6 13-19 .684 0-0 .000 9-13 .692 11 9 20 4.0 9 1 4 2 3 1 35 7.0
15 NEWMAN III, John 5-5 120:39 24.1 11-34 .324 1-9 .111 5-8 .625 6 11 17 3.4 12 0 9 5 3 4 28 5.6
45 MADSEN, Mason 5-0 77:08 15.4 7-25 .280 5-18 .278 2-2 1.000 0 11 11 2.2 7 0 11 4 3 2 21 4.2
25 KOVAL, Hayden 5-0 71:53 14.4 6-14 .429 1-5 .200 3-4 .750 5 15 20 4.0 4 0 3 0 7 0 16 3.2

2 MCGINNIS, A.J. 2-0 07:37 3.8 2-4 .500 2-3 .667 0-0 .000 0 2 2 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 3.0
00 ADO, Abdul 5-5 70:06 14.0 6-10 .600 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 6 11 17 3.4 14 1 6 8 8 6 13 2.6
32 HENSLEY, Jarrett 5-0 31:37 6.3 4-7 .571 1-2 .500 2-2 1.000 2 7 9 1.8 1 0 1 2 0 1 11 2.2
11 ANTHONY, C.J. 3-0 05:12 1.7 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0.7
31 MARTIN, Sam 3-0 03:55 1.3 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0.7
Team 8 9 17 1
Total 5 981 135-305 .443 35-111 .315 72-98 .735 58 144 202 40.4 84 2 78 48 30 37 377 75.4
Opponents 5 949 94-279 .337 22-87 .253 63-88 .716 44 118 162 32.4 86 1 51 71 15 28 273 54.6

Team Statistics
UC OPP

Scoring 377 273
Points per game 75.4 54.6
Scoring margin +20.8 -

Field goals-att 135-305 94-279
Field goal pct .443 .337

3 point fg-att 35-111 22-87
3-point FG pct .315 .253
3-pt FG made per game 7.0 4.4

Free throws-att 72-98 63-88
Free throw pct .735 .716
F-Throws made per game 14.4 12.6

Rebounds 202 162
Rebounds per game 40.4 32.4
Rebounding margin +8.0 -

Assists 78 51
Assists per game 15.6 10.2

Turnovers 48 71
Turnovers per game 9.6 14.2
Turnover margin +4.6 -
Assist/turnover ratio 1.6 0.7

Steals 37 28
Steals per game 7.4 5.6

Blocks 30 15
Blocks per game 6.0 3.0

Winning streak 5 -
Home win streak 4 -

Attendance 40306 0
Home games-Avg/Game 4-10077 0-0
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 1-0

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.
11/09/2021 Evansville W 65-43 10024
11/13/2021 Georgia W 73-68 10672
11/16/2021 Alabama A&M W 89-66 9816
11/18/2021 Presbyterian W 79-45 9794
11/22/2021 vs Illinois W 71-51 0



2021-22 Cincinnati Men's Basketball
Team Game-by-Game

All games
Page 1/1

as of Nov 23, 2021

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date Score FG-FGA PCT 3FG-3FGA PCT FT-FTA PCT OFF DEF TOT AVG PF A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
Evansville 11/09/2021 65-43 W 25-55 .455 7-23 .304 8-17 .471 6 35 41 41.0 17 14 9 7 5 65 65.0
Georgia 11/13/2021 73-68 W 28-70 .400 4-20 .200 13-20 .650 17 23 40 40.5 9 15 7 5 8 73 69.0
Alabama A&M 11/16/2021 89-66 W 29-61 .475 11-28 .393 20-25 .800 13 29 42 41.0 20 22 12 4 6 89 75.7
Presbyterian 11/18/2021 79-45 W 29-61 .475 7-19 .368 14-16 .875 9 30 39 40.5 19 21 9 9 10 79 76.5
vs Illinois 11/22/2021 71-51 W 24-58 .414 6-21 .286 17-20 .850 13 27 40 40.4 19 6 11 5 8 71 75.4
Total 377 135-305 .443 35-111 .315 72-98 .735 58 144 202 40.4 84 78 48 30 37 377 75.4
Opponents 273 94-279 .337 22-87 .253 63-88 .716 44 118 162 32.4 86 51 71 15 28 273 54.6

Cincinnati Averages
Games
Played

Points/
game FG Pct 3FG

Pct FT Pct Rebounds/
game

Assists/
game

Turnovers/
game

Assist/Turnover
ratio

Steals/
game

Blocks/
game

5 75.4 44.3 31.5 73.5 40.4 15.6 9.6 1.6 7.4 6.0



2021-22 Cincinnati Men's Basketball
Opponents Game-by-Game

All games
Page 1/1

as of Nov 23, 2021

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date Score FG-FGA PCT 3FG-3FGA PCT FT-FTA PCT OFF DEF TOT AVG PF A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
Evansville 11/09/2021 65-43 W 14-54 .259 7-26 .269 8-14 .571 6 28 34 34.0 14 8 15 1 5 43 43.0
Georgia 11/13/2021 73-68 W 26-54 .481 7-14 .500 9-14 .643 5 26 31 32.5 18 18 13 5 3 68 55.5
Alabama A&M 11/16/2021 89-66 W 23-62 .371 3-10 .300 17-21 .810 10 21 31 32.0 21 11 12 2 9 66 59.0
Presbyterian 11/18/2021 79-45 W 15-52 .288 2-15 .133 13-18 .722 9 21 30 31.5 17 4 17 4 3 45 55.5
vs Illinois 11/22/2021 71-51 W 16-57 .281 3-22 .136 16-21 .762 14 22 36 32.4 16 10 14 3 8 51 54.6
Total 273 94-279 .337 22-87 .253 63-88 .716 44 118 162 32.4 86 51 71 15 28 273 54.6
Cincinnati 377 135-305 .443 35-111 .315 72-98 .735 58 144 202 40.4 84 78 48 30 37 377 75.4

Opponents Averages
Games
Played

Points/
game FG Pct 3FG

Pct FT Pct Rebounds/
game

Assists/
game

Turnovers/
game

Assist/Turnover
ratio

Steals/
game

Blocks/
game

5 54.6 33.7 25.3 71.6 32.4 10.2 14.2 0.7 5.6 3.0


